佛山市汉洋/佳丽美电子有限公司
Foshan Hanyang/JiaLiMei Electronics Co., LTD
1
Rev.-1.1
2P4M&2P6M SCRS
 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
 MARKING
Type Code: Marking: 2P4M
2P6M
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (TC=25°C, unless otherwise specified)
SYMBOL PARAMETER TEST CONDITION VALUE UNIT
VDRM
Repetitive Peak off-state voltage 2P4M
2P6M
400
600
V
IT(AV) Average On-State Current(180° IT(AV) Conduction Angle) Tj=60°C 2 A
IT(RMS) R.M.S On-State Current(180° Conduction Angle) Tc=60°C 4 A
ITSM Surge On-State Current t=20ms,F=50HZ 20 A
I²t I²t for Fusing t=10ms 33 A²S
dI/dt Critical rate of rise of on-state current Tj=125℃ 50 A/µs
PG(AV) Forward Average Gate Power Dissipation Tj=125°C 0.1 W
PGM Forward Peak Gate Power Dissipation 0.5 W
IFGM Forward Peak Gate Current 0.2 A
Tstg Storage Temperature -40 to +150 ℃
Tj Operating junction temperature 125 ℃
Note: Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged.
Absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only and functional device operation is not implied.
Pin1:K（Cathode）
Pin2:A（Anode）
Pin3:G（Gate）
 Glass passivated, sensitive gate thyristors in a
plastic envelope, intended for use in general
purpose switching and phase control applications.
 These devices are intended to be interfaced
directly to microcontrollers, logic integrated
circuits and other low power gate trigger circuits.
佛山市汉洋/佳丽美电子有限公司
Foshan Hanyang/JiaLiMei Electronics Co., LTD
2
Rev.-1.1
2P4M&2P6M SCRS
 THERMAL RESISTANCES
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Junction to Ambient
SOT-89
RθJA
165 ℃/W
TO-252 62.5 ℃/W
Junction to Case
SOT-89
RθJC
60 ℃/W
TO-252 2.6 ℃/W
 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS(Tj=25℃ unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Gate Trigger current(note 2) Ⅰ IGT VD=6V,RL=100Ω 10 200 μA
Gate Trigger voltage(note 2) Ⅰ VGT VD=6V,RL=100Ω 0.8 V
The voltage is not triggered(note 1) VGD
VDM=1/2VDRM
RGK=1 KΩ,Tj=125℃
0.2 V
Latching Current IL IT=1mA, RGK=1 KΩ 4 mA
Holding Current IH IT=50mA, RGK=1 KΩ 1 3 mA
Critical Rate of Rise of Off-state Voltage dV/dt The voltage is not triggered 10 V/us
 STATIC CHARACTERISTICS
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Peak On-State Voltage(note 1)
VTM
ITM=12A,
tP=380μs
TJ=25°C 2.2 V
Threshold Voltage VTD TJ=125°C 0.92 V
Dynamic Resistance RD TJ=125°C 36.8 mΩ
Repetitive Peak Off-State Current
IDRM/IRRM VD=VDRM;
VR=VRRM
TJ=25°C 10 uA
IDRM/IRRM TJ=125°C 100 uA
 TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS（1）
佛山市汉洋/佳丽美电子有限公司
Foshan Hanyang/JiaLiMei Electronics Co., LTD
3
Rev.-1.1
2P4M&2P6M SCRS
 TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS（2）
佛山市汉洋/佳丽美电子有限公司
Foshan Hanyang/JiaLiMei Electronics Co., LTD
4
Rev.-1.1
2P4M&2P6M SCRS
 TO- 252 Package Outline Dimensions
 TO - 252 Packing Information
佛山市汉洋/佳丽美电子有限公司
Foshan Hanyang/JiaLiMei Electronics Co., LTD
5
Rev.-1.1
2P4M&2P6M SCRS
 SOT - 89 Package Outline Dimensions
 SOT89 Packaging Information
SOT-89 Embossed Carrier Tape SOT-89 Reel
SOT-89 Tape Leader and Trailer